management and then to the respective operational managers.

a)	 Market risk
(i)	 Foreign exchange risk
The Group undertakes transactions denominated in
foreign currencies from time to time and resulting from these activities, exposures in foreign currencies arise. Though there are
no specific hedging activities to mitigate any currency risk, this exposure is monitored by management on an ongoing basis.

Exposure

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of reporting period, expressed in PGK, was as follows:

USD AUD SGD GBP EUR NZD HKD PHP MYR

IN K’000

31 December 2015

Cash balance 1,241 255 63 – – – – – –

Due from other banks 13,787 2,470 608 5 38 367 31 65 3

15,028 2,725 671 5 38 367 31 65 3

31 December 2014

Cash balance 549 98 53 – – – – – –

Due from other banks 6,410 1,159 494 7 4 16 20 21 9

6,959 1,257 547 7 4 16 20 21 9

*There was no material liability denominated in foreign currency.

Sensitivity

As shown in the table above, the Group is primarily exposed to changes in US/PGK exchange rates. The sensitivity of profit or
loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from US dollar denominated financial instruments.

IMPACT ON
INCOME STATEMENT

IN K ‘000
2015 2014

USD/PGK – exchange rate – increase 10% (2014:10%) (1,501) (633)

USD/PGK – exchange rate – decrease 10% (2014: 10%) 1,501 633

Kina Annual Report 2015 | Notes to the financial statements 49

3.	 Financial risk management (continued)
a)	 Market risk (continued)
(ii)	 Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk in the balance sheet arises from the potential for a change in interest rate to have an adverse effect on the
revenue earnings in the current reporting period and future years. As interest rates and yield curves change over time the
Group may be exposed to a loss in earnings due to the effects of interest rates on the structure of the balance sheet. Sensitivity
to interest rates arises from mismatches in re-pricing dates, cash flows and other characteristics of the assets and their